

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

District of Rhode Island

MELISSA R. DUBOSE SWORN IN TODAY AS UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE FOR THE DISTRICT OIF RHODE ISLAND

The Honorable Melissa R. DuBose was sworn in today as the 25th United States District Judge for the District of Rhode Island in a private ceremony presided over by Chief Judge John J. McConnell, Jr. in Courtroom 1. The event was attended by Judge DuBose's family and court staff, commemorating the beginning of her federal judicial service.

Judge DuBose was nominated by President Joseph Biden on January 19, 2023, to fill the seat vacated by Judge William E. Smith, who took senior status on January 1, 2025. Her nomination was confirmed by the United States Senate on March 12, 2024, and she received her commission on January 2, 2025.

Judge DuBose earned her Bachelor of Arts degree from Providence College in 1990 and her Juris Doctor from Roger Williams University School of Law in 2004. Before embarking on her legal career, she dedicated 14 years to education as a teacher in Providence Public Schools. She later served as Special Assistant Attorney in the Rhode Island Attorney General's Office from 2005 to 2008 and as Senior Legal Counsel for Schneider Electric from 2008 to 2019. From 2019 until her federal appointment, Judge DuBose served as a Rhode Island District Court Judge.

"It is my great honor to welcome Judge DuBose to the federal bench," said Chief Judge McConnell. "Her extensive experience, dedication to justice, and commitment to fairness will be invaluable to our court and the legal community. I look forward to working alongside her as she brings her thoughtful perspective and unwavering integrity to this new role."

January 3, 2025

Hanorah Tyer-Witek Clerk of Court